

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

\_\_\_\_\_  
:  
**RODNEY RENARD NEWBERRY,**

Appellant,

v.

Case No. **SC18-1133**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.  
:  
:  
:  
\_\_\_\_\_

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Fourth Judicial Circuit in  
and for Duval County, Florida

\_\_\_\_\_  
**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**  
\_\_\_\_\_

Andy Thomas  
Public Defender  
Second Judicial Circuit

**Richard M. Bracey, III**  
Assistant Public Defender  
Florida Bar No. 76419  
Leon County Courthouse  
301 S. Monroe St., Suite 401  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 606-1000  
mose.bracey@flpd2.com

**Counsel for Appellant**

---

---

RECEIVED, 07/11/2019 11:23:30 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Reversible Error Occurred When the Court Failed To Instruct the Jury To Determine Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Whether the Aggravating Factors Were Sufficient and Outweighed the Mitigating Circumstances Because Those Determinations Are the Functional Equivalents of Elements, the Court Overlooked *Perry v. State*, and the Error Was Fundamental. .... 1

    A. Determinations as to (1) whether the aggravating factors are sufficient to justify the death penalty, and (2) whether those factors outweigh the mitigating circumstances must be made beyond a reasonable doubt because they are the functional equivalents of elements. .... 1

        1. Under Florida’s capital sentencing scheme, determinations as to (1) whether the aggravating factors are sufficient to justify the death penalty, and (2) whether those factors outweigh the mitigating circumstances are the functional equivalents of elements because they increase the penalty for first-degree murder..... 1

        2. Even if determinations as to whether the aggravating factors are sufficient and outweigh the mitigating circumstances are not purely factual and involve normative judgment, they are subject to the constitutional requirement of proof beyond a reasonable doubt. .... 4

    B. The court’s failure to instruct the jury to determine beyond a reasonable doubt (1) whether the aggravating factors were sufficient to justify the death penalty, and (2) whether those factors outweighed the mitigating circumstances amounted to fundamental error..... 9

II. Reversible Error Occurred When the Court Concluded the Impaired Capacity Mitigating Circumstance Had Not Been Proven Because No Competent, Substantial Evidence Refuted Dr. Bloomfield’s Testimony That Newberry’s Capacity Was Substantially Impaired. .... 12

III.	Reversible Error Occurred When the Court Found Twenty-five Mitigating Circumstances Established But “Not Mitigating” Because, Rather Than Thoughtfully and Comprehensively Analyzing Those Circumstances, the Court Summarily Addressed and Disposed of Them. . . . .	16
A.	Rather than thoughtfully and comprehensively analyzing the twenty-five mitigating circumstances, the court summarily addressed and disposed of them. . . . .	17
B.	The court’s error in summarily addressing and disposing of the twenty-five mitigating circumstances should not be subjected to harmless error review because that error precludes this Court from meaningfully reviewing the court’s sentencing order. . . . .	23
IV.	Reversible Error Occurred When the Court Found Five Particular Mitigating Circumstances Established But “Not Mitigating” Because, as a Matter of Law, Those Circumstances Are Mitigating in Nature. . . . .	25
V.	Whether Considered Individually or Cumulatively, the Court’s Errors—in Concluding the Impaired Capacity Mitigating Circumstance Had Not Been Proven, Failing To Thoughtfully and Comprehensively Analyze Twenty-Five Other Mitigating Circumstances, and Finding Five of Those Circumstances To Be Not Mitigating in Nature—Were Not Harmless. . . . .	30
VI.	In Response to the State’s Additional Arguments, Newberry Relies on the Arguments Raised in His Initial Brief. . . . .	35
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . .	36
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE. . . . .	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATUTES**

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-603 (2018)..... 7

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 400.27 (2018)..... 7

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.03 (2018)..... 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204 (2018)..... 7

Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-207 (2018)..... 7

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 14, 18, 20, 21

**CASES**

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 466 (2000). .... 3

*Ault v. State*, 53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010). .... 14, 31

*Barwick v. State*, 660 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1995)..... 23, 24

*Black v. State*, 695 So.2d 459 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997). .... 10-11

*Blanco v. State*, 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)..... 28

*Boyd v. State*, 200 So.3d 685 (Fla. 2015). .... 10

*Burns v. State*, 170 So.3d 90 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)..... 12

*Ciccarelli v. State*, 531 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1988). .... 31

*Coday v. State*, 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006). .... 25, 27

*Covington v. State*, 228 So.3d 49 (Fla. 2017)..... 32

<i>Crook v. State</i> , 813 So.2d 68 (Fla. 2002).....	34-35
<i>Dausch v. State</i> , 141 So.3d 513 (Fla. 2014). ....	12-15
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So.3d 525 (Ala. 2016).....	7, 8
<i>Ford v. Strickland</i> , 696 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1983). ....	7, 8
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 802 So.2d 1121 (Fla. 2001).....	26, 29
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 258 So.3d 1248 (Fla. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. May 10, 2019) (No. 18-860). ....	1, 2
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976). ....	18-20
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 820 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2002).....	23-24
<i>Heyne v. State</i> , 88 So.3d 113 (Fla. 2012). ....	12, 14, 15
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 965 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2007).....	12, 15-16
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009).....	32
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	7
<i>In re: Standard Criminal Jury Instruction in Capital Cases</i> , 214 So.3d 1236 (Fla. 2017). ....	11, 21
<i>In re: Standard Criminal Jury Instructions in Capital Cases</i> , 244 So.3d 172 (Fla. 2018). ....	17
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 704 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1997).....	20, 24
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 969 So.2d 938 (Fla. 2007).....	3
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 53 So.3d 1003 (Fla. 2010).....	32
<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , 228 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2017). ....	31

<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016). . . . .	4, 8-9
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 267 So.3d 38 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018), <i>review granted</i> , SC18-309, 2018 WL 3097727 (Fla. June 25, 2018).. . . . .	10
<i>Knowles v. State</i> , 848 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2003). . . . .	31
<i>Lewis v. Leon County</i> , 73 So.3d 151 (Fla. 2011). . . . .	18, 20
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 259 So.3d 23 (Fla. 2018). . . . .	10
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 107 So.3d 281 (Fla. 2012).. . . . .	24
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007).. . . . .	32
<i>Mullens v. State</i> , 197 So.3d 16 (Fla. 2016).. . . . .	21
<i>Oyola v. State</i> , 99 So.3d 431 (Fla. 2012).. . . . .	21, 24
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1992). . . . .	18, 20
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 873 So.2d 270 (Fla. 2004).. . . . .	25, 28-29
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 630 (Fla. 2016).. . . . .	4
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).. . . . .	19, 20
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).. . . . .	7
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981). . . . .	10, 11-12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).. . . . .	3
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 143 So.3d 907 (Fla. 2014). . . . .	18
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986). . . . .	30-31

<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds in State v. Dene</i> , 533 So.2d 265, 267 (Fla. 1988). . . . .	19-20
<i>State v. Rizzo</i> , 833 A.2d 363 (Conn. 2003). . . . .	6-7
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 964 So.2d 106 (Fla. 2007). . . . .	27
<i>Tennard v. Drake</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004). . . . .	33
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000). . . . .	25, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Gauldin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995). . . . .	4-6
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2369 (2019). . . . .	2
<i>Universal Ins. Co. of North America v. Warfel</i> , 82 So.3d 47 (Fla. 2012). . . . .	10
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997). . . . .	21
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 145 So.3d 997 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014). . . . .	12
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976). . . . .	33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 3.6 (2018). . . . .	6
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 3.7 (2018). . . . .	7
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 7.11 (2018). . . . .	6
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 24.5 (2018). . . . .	5
